

INTHE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
CRMC 26/2018

MIR IMRAN AHMAD AND ORS

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Tariq M. Shah, Advocate

Vs.

STATE OF JK THROUGH POLICE
STATION SHOPIAN

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahingeer A Dar, GA; Ms. Rekha Wangnoo, GA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL-JUDGE

ORDER
10.03.2025

By order dated 28.03.2018, respondents were directed to file status report and not to take coercive measures against the accused.

In terms of order dated 21.05.2022, when Investigating Officer (with the DC File) appeared before the Court and submitted that petitioners were not cooperating in investigation and were violating the conditions of the bail, it was ordered that petitioners shall appear before Investigating Officer on 13.06.2022 at 10:30 AM and shall continue to cooperate with Investigating Agency, failing which ad-interim anticipatory bail granted in favour of the petitioners shall stand automatically vacated.

Since it is submitted by Mr. Jahingeer A Dar, learned GA, that petitioners are not cooperating and complying with the orders passed by this Court dated 21.05.2022, they are not in a position to conclude the investigation of the case.

As petitioners are not co-operating, respondents are free to proceed with the investigation and force the presence of the accused and if charges are proved, present the challan before the Trial court.

List on 22.04.2025.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
10.03.2025
"Imtiyaz"